CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AND SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2024



Modified Cash Basis

Calvary Lutheran Church
Financial Summary for May 2024

General Fund

> Total General Fund income is $37,094 under the monthly budgeted income by $30,294
> At $35,424 the general offerings is under budget by $26,659

» Actual monthly budgeted operating expenses were $51,354 which is under budget by $15,998

> Net Loss for the month is $14,260

> Total Net Assets are $19,056

Capital Fund

» Change in Net Assets for the month was a loss of $23,492

> Total Net Assets are $5,436,765

Special Fund

> Change in Net Assets for the month was a loss of $5,639

> Total Net Assets are $822,148
Endowment

» Change in Net Assets for the month was a loss of $16,406

> Total Net Assets are $698,217

*All Investment Accounts reflect the previous month ending balance due to timing

Substantially all disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.
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CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH
Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances —
Modified Cash Basis

May 31, 2024
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 - BREMER 919 - Main $  237,975.47
1020 - BREMER 613 - MONEY MARKET 269,599.58
1030 - HSB 1951 - MONEY MARKET 68,125.73
1040 - CONCORDE 9667 - SAVINGS/CD 49,878.73
1050 - HERITAGE 4551 - SAVINGS 58,157.92
1052 - HERITAGE 4467 - CHECKING 4,008.90
Total Checking/Savings 687,746.33
Other Current Assets
1500 - INVESTMENTS
1520 - PUTNUM- CONVERTIBLE 262,381.55
Total 1500 - INVESTMENTS 262,381.55
1800 - CAPITAL FUNDS
1801 - INVESTMENTS
1803 - THRIVENT- J ANDERSON 3,956,285.61
Total 1801 - INVESTMENTS 3,956,285.61
Total 1800 - CAPITAL FUNDS 3,956,285.61

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets

1700 - INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Total Fixed Assets
Other Assets

1952 - MISSION ENDOWMENT FUND
Total Other Assets

l

4,218,667.16
4,906,413.49

l

1,381,231.90
1,381,231.90

698,196.08

l

698,196.08
TOTAL ASSETS $ 6,985,841.47
LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 7,526.56
Other Current Liabilities
24000 - PAYROLL LIABILITIES 2,127.75
Total Other Current Liabilities 2,127.75
Total Current Liabilities 9,654.31
Total Liabilities 9,654.31
Fund Balances
3000 - GENERAL FUND BALANCE 19,056.20
3001 - CAPITAL FUND BALANCE
3001.1 - CAPITAL FUND - RESERVE 2,123.53
3001.2 - J ANDERSON
3001.2a - J ANDERSON NARTHEX FUND 382,177.16
3001.2b - J ANDERSON CAPITAL FUND 3,668,340.45
Total 3001.2 - J ANDERSON 4,050,517.61
3001.4 - STAINED GLASS FUND 2,892.43

3001.8 - BETHESDA
Total 3001 - CAPITAL FUND BALANCE

1,381,231.90

5,436,765.47
3002 - SPECIAL FUNDS BALANCE 822,148.07
3003 - MISSION ENDOWMENT BALANCE 698,217.42
3900 - RECLASS NET ASSETS (286,825.92)
Net Income 286,825.92

Total Fund Balances
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES

l

$ 6,976,187.16
$ 6,985841.47

l

Substantially all disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information,



Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

3999 -

4200 -

4300 -

INCOME/CONTRIBUTIONS
SPECIAL OFFERINGS - IN/JOUT
SPECIAL FUNDS - DESIGNATED
4500 - ENDOWMENT
4600 - MISC. INCOME
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
5005 -
5200 -
5500 -
5600 -
5800 -
6500 -
6700 -
6600 -

BENEVOLENCE
PROGRAM MUSIC & WORSHIP
EVANGELISM OUTREACH
EDUCATION/CHILDREN
YOUTH
MAINTENANCE PROPERTY
ADMIN EXPENSE & SUPPLIES
SALARIES & BENEFITS
6900 - SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS
7457 - INVESTMENT FEES-J ANDERSON
Total Expense
Net Ordinary income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
9040 - TFR CAPITAL INC FROM CAP FUND
9030 - TFR TO GENERAL FUND
Total Other Income
Net Other Income
Net Income

CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH

Statement of Revenues and Expenses —

Modified Cash Basis
Five Months Ended May 31, 2024

1 General Fund 2 Capital Fund 3 Special Fund Endowment TOTAL

$ 266,942.94 $ 37,32047 § 23274 § - $ 304,496.15
20,162.20 - - - 20,162.20

- - 264,492.66 - 264,492.66

- - - 45,598.71 45,598.71

4,500.00 - - - 4,500.00
291,605.14 37,320.47 264,725.40 45,598.71 639,249.72
291,605.14 37,32047 264,725.40 45,598.71 639,249.72
26,198.89 - - - 26,198.89
7,587.46 - - - 7.587.46
535.25 - - - 535.25

2,762.71 - - - 2,762.71
5,444.04 - - - 5,444.04
41,892.46 - - - 41,892.46
31,400.95 - - - 31,400.95
184,724.44 - - - 184,724.44
20,162.20 - 23,409.14 - 43,571.34

- 8,306.26 - - 8,306.26

320,708.40 8,306.26 23,409.14 - 352,423.80
(29,103.26) 29,014.21 241,316.26 45,588.71 286,825.92
9,026.83 - - - 9,026.83
- (9,026.83) - - (9,026.83)

9,026.83 (9,026.83) - - -
9,026.83 (9,026.83) - - -
3 (20,076.43) $ 19,987.38 § 241,316.26 § 45598.71 $ 286,825.92

Substantially all disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.
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CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH

Schedule Of Assets, Liabilities And Fund Balances By Fund
Modified Cash Basis

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 - BREMER 919 - Main
1020 - BREMER 613 - MONEY MARKET
1030 - HSB 1951 - MONEY MARKET
1040 - CONCORDE 9667 - SAVINGS/CD
1050 - HERITAGE 4551 - SAVINGS
1052 - HERITAGE 4467 - CHECKING
Total Checking/Savings
Other Current Assets
1500 - INVESTMENTS
1520 - PUTNUM- CONVERTIBLE
Total 1500 - INVESTMENTS
1800 - CAPITAL FUNDS
1801 - INVESTMENTS
1803 - THRIVENT- J ANDERSON
Total 1801 - INVESTMENTS
Total 1800 - CAPITAL FUNDS
Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
1700 - INVESTMENT PROPERTY
Total Fixed Assets
Other Assets
1952 - MISSION ENDOWMENT FUND
Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Other Current Liabilities
24000 - PAYROLL LIABILITIES
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Fund Balances
3000 - GENERAL FUND BALANCE
3001 - CAPITAL FUND BALANCE
3001.1 - CAPITAL FUND - RESERVE
3001.2 - J ANDERSON
3001.2a - J ANDERSON NARTHEX FUND
3001.2b - J ANDERSON CAPITAL FUND
Total 3001.2 - J ANDERSON
3001.4 - STAINED GLASS FUND
3001.8 - BETHESDA
Total 3001 - CAPITAL FUND BALANCE
3002 - SPECIAL FUNDS BALANCE
3003 - MISSION ENDOWMENT BALANCE
3900 - RECLASS NET ASSETS
Net income
Total Fund Balances
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES

May 31, 2024
4 Mission
1 General Fund 2 Capital Fund 3 Special Fund Endowment TOTAL

$ 28,548.70 $ 43,174.53 166,230.80 § 21.34 $ 237,975.47
- 4,011.80 265,587.78 - 269,599.58

- 52,061.63 16,064.10 - 68,125.73

- - 49,878.73 - 49,878.73

- - 58,157.92 - 58,157.92

- - 4,008.90 - 4,008.90

28,548.70 99,247.96 559,928.33 21.34 687,746.33

- - 262,381.55 - 262,381.55

- - 262,381.55 - 262,381.55

- 3,956,285.61 - - 3,956,285.61

- 3,956,285.61 - - 3,956,285.61

- 3,956,285.61 - - 3,956,285.61

- 3,956,285.61 262,381.55 - 4,218,667.16

28,548.70 4,055,533.57 822,309.88 21.34 4,906,413.49

- 1,381,231.90 - - 1,381,231.90

- 1,381,231.90 - - 1,381,231.90

- - - 698,196.08 698,196.08

- - - 698,196.08 698,196.08

$ 28,548.70 § 5,436,765.47 822,309.88 §$ 698,217.42 $ 6,985,841.47
$ 7,364.75 $ - 16181 § - $ 7,526.56
2,127.75 - - - 2,127.75
2,127.75 - - - 2,127.75
9,492.50 - 161.81 - 9,654.31
9,492.50 - 161.81 - 9,654.31
19,056.20 - - - 19,056.20

- 2,123.53 - - 2,123.53

- 382,177.16 - - 382,177.16

- 3,668,340.45 - - 3,668,340.45

- 4,050,517.61 - - 4,050,517.61

- 2,892.43 - - 2,892.43

- 1,381,231.90 - - 1,381,231.90

- 5,436,765.47 - - 5,436,765.47

- - 822,148.07 - 822,148.07

- - - 698,217 .42 698,217.42
20,076.43 (19,987.38) (241,316.26) (45,598.71) (286,825.92)
(20,076.43) 19,987.38 241,316.26 45,598.71 286,825.92
19,066.20 5,436,765.47 822,148.07 698,217.42 6,976,187.16

$ 28,548.70 $ 5436,76547 _$ 822,309.88 § 698,217.42 § 6,985,841.47

Substantially alt disciosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.
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CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses-General Fund

Modified Cash Basis

Five Months Ended May 31, 2024 and 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
3999 - INCOME/CONTRIBUTIONS
4200 - SPECIAL OFFERINGS - IN/OUT
4600 - MISC. INCOME
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
5005 - BENEVOLENCE
5200 - PROGRAM MUSIC & WORSHIP
5500 - EVANGELISM OUTREACH
5600 - EDUCATION/CHILDREN
5800 - YOUTH
6500 - MAINTENANCE PROPERTY
6700 - ADMIN EXPENSE & SUPPLIES
6600 - SALARIES & BENEFITS
6900 - SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS
Total Expense
Net Ordinary income
Other income/Expense
Other income
9040 - TFR CAPITAL INC FROM CAP FUND
Total Other income
Net Other Income
Net Income

Substantially ail disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial state

2024 2023 $ Change % Change
$ 266,942.94 §$ 303,489.78 $ (36,546.84) -12.04%
20,162.20 26,689.30 (6,527.10) -24.46%
4,500.00 7,500.00 {3,000.00) -40.0%
291,605.14 337,679.08 (46,073.94) -13.64%
291,605.14 337,679.08 {46,073.94) -13.64%
26,198.89 28,544.91 (2,346.02) -8.22%
7,587.46 6,576.93 1,010.53 15.37%
535.25 492.45 42.80 8.69%
2,762.71 1,033.52 1,729.19 167.31%
5,444.04 8,086.35 (2,642.31) -32.68%
41,892.46 54,368.22 (12,475.76) -22.95%
31,400.95 32,991.19 (1,590.24) -4.82%
184,724.44 174,944.50 9,779.94 5.59%
20,162.20 26,689.30 (6,527.10) -24.46%
320,708.40 333,727.37 (13,018.97) -3.9%
(29,103.26) 3,951.71 {33,054.97) -836.47%
9,026.83 12,137.75 (3,110.92) -25.63%
9,026.83 12,137.75 {3,110.92) -25.63%
9,026.83 12,137.75 (3,110.92) -25.63%
$ (20,076.43) S 16,083.46 $ (36,165.89) -224.78%

and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.

ments are omitted,
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CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses-Capital Fund
Modified Cash Basis
One and Five Months Ended May 31, 2024

One Month Five Months

Ended Ended
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
3999 - INCOME/CONTRIBUTIONS
4020 - CAPITAL FUND INCOME $ 143291 § 9,026.83
4060 - INTEREST EARNED 471.64 1,957.57
4064 - CHANGE IN MARKET VALUE-J ANDERS (21,872.70) 26,336.07
Total 3999 - INCOME/CONTRIBUTIONS (19,968.15) 37,320.47
Total Income (19,968.15) 37,320.47
Gross Profit (19,968.15) 37,320.47
Expense
7457 - INVESTMENT FEES-J ANDERSON 2,090.94 8,306.26
Total Expense 2,090.94 8,306.26
Net Ordinary Income (22,059.09) 29,014.21
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
9030 - TFR TO GENERAL FUND (1,432.91) (9,026.83)
Total Other Income (1,432.91) (9,026.83)
Net Other Income (1,432.91) (9,026.83)
Net Income $ (23,492.00) $ 19,987.38

Substantially all disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.



CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH
Schedule of Revenues and Expenses-Endowment Fund
Modified Cash Basis
One and Five Months Ended May 31, 2024

One Month Five Months

Ended Ended
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
4500 - ENDOWMENT
4501 - INTEREST / DIVIDENDS $ - $  13,349.80
4502 - CHANGE IN MARKET VALUE (16,405.73) 32,248.91
Total 4500 - ENDOWMENT (16,405.73) 45,598.71
Total Income (16,405.73) 45,598.71
Gross Profit (16,405.73) 45,598.71
Net Ordinary Income (16,405.73) 45,598.71
Net Income $ (16,405.73) § 45588.71

Substantially ail disciosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.



CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH
SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL FUND BALANCES
MODIFIED CASH BASIS

5/31/2024
One Month One Month

DESCRIPTION Balance Ending Revenue Ending Expense  YTD Revenue YTD Expense Balance
Altar Guild Fund (Banners) S 1,891.89 S 547.50 | $ - 2,439.39
Anniv/Bell/Lighting (137.80) (137.80)
Baptism Faith Chests 2,166.90 150.00 34.04 575.00 655.35 2,086.55
Baptismal Quilt 75.00 75.00
Befriender Fund 91.35 91.35
Bell Choir 1,093.56 118.44 975.12
Bethany Hall 1,000.00 1,000.00
Bible Camp Scholarships 1,361.33 170.00 1,191.33
Boy Scouts 5,200.00 1,000.00 6,200.00
Building Fund 800.00 800.00
Candle Holder for Christmas Service 1,000.00 1,000.00
Carlson Estate 240,587.78 240,587.78
Cemetery Fund 26,104.27 555.00 420.00 26,239.27
Cemetery Fund - J Anderson 34,292.54 34,292.54
Change in Market Value-Edward Jones G
Kellevig Music Fund 1,501.30 1,501.30
Change in Market Value-Edward Jones Putnum 182,111.80 (6,815.59) 5,888.23 188,000.03
Chapel Enhancement 325.00 325.00
Choir Account 97.90 97.90
Community Meal 33.90 33.90
Creation Care 1,884.58 1,226.00 100.00 3,010.58
Deaconist Account (21.10) 57.50 323.75 309.50 (6.85)
Designated Gift-No Designation Listed 61.00 61.00
Discretionary Fund 1,535.64 1,535.64
Easter Egg Hunt 40.00 40.00 (0.00)
ELCA Waorld Hunger 175.00 175.00
Family Promise - Calvary 11,578.43 6,132.02 5,446.41
Grief Care Support 1,976.98 475.00 2,451.98
Humility Circle 25.00 25.00
Interest Earned 1,396.65 47.43 232.74 1,629.39
Jamaican Mission Fund 3,977.66 3,977.66
Lawn Mower 4.00 4.00
Library Fund 3,219.39 3,219.39
Lutheran Education Aid Fund 72,733.87 72,733.87
Lutheran World Relief-Mozambigue 25.00 25.00
Memorial-D Jones 10,000.00 10,000.00
Missions - Other (ELCA) 1,897.79 (665.00) 2,562.79
Music - Piano Fund 6,056.74 210.00 210.00 6,266.74
Nelson Estate - Missions 1,229.32 1,229.32
Noisy Offering 1,143.57 (122.80) 665.00 355.77
NTY 459.25 147.28 161.81 252.28 161.81 549.72
Parament Fund 1,948.77 1,948.77
Pastoral Care Fund 700.00 700.00
Paul Asche Scholarship Fund-Principal
Restricted $33,425.73 43,074.50 43,074.50
Prayer Ministry 4,608.14 4,608.14
Rally Sunday-Mini Donuts (0.26) (0.26)
Rice - Memorial 5,714.00 5,714.00
Richard & Helen Olson Memorial 1,015.67 1,015.67
Seminary Fund 2,087.20 2,087.20
Social Concerns Fund 7,187.14 200.00 375.13 7,012.01
Stanford Memorial Fund-Principal Restricted
$10,000 10,000.00 10,000.00
Sunday School Account 3,493.21 16.00 3,509.21
Technology 74,345.39 1,913.00 2,795.00 73,463.39
Trunk or Treat (21.15) (21.15)
Undesignated Memorials 2,210.00 135.00 155.00 1,705.00 660.00
WELCA Account 1,063.05 215.00 1,108.75 1,119.07 1,052.73
WELCA Account - Doing Days 838.62 119.06 719.56
Youth Account 30,389.79 525.00 8,582.17 9,188.76 29,783.20
Youth Event Assistance Fund 14,770.03 14,770.03

$ 580,831.81 (S (5,385.88)| $ 253.35 (S  264,725.40 | § 23,409.14 822,148.07
One Month Ending Profit/(Loss) S (5,639.23)
YTD Profit/(Loss) S 241,316.26

Substantially all disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.
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CALVARY LUTHERAN CHURCH
ATTENDANCE AND OFFERING STATISTICS

You Tube- Simply
Attendance Wed/Lent Sat 8:00 AM  10:15 AM Sun. Total Offering #Sun Total Average/Week Giving % SG
11712024 50 63 113 149 375
1/14/2024 18 33 66 194 3N January 4 54,780 13,695 12,377 23%
1/21/2024 43 65 149 134 391 February 4 66,827 16,707 11,982 18%
1/28/2024 47 507 - 119 673 March 5 56,581 11,316 11,998 21%
2/4/2024 44 71 214 116 445 April 4 48,378 12,095 12,800 26%
2/11/2024 132 48 66 143 164 553 May 4 35424 8,856 11621 33%
2/18/2024 197 35 77 146 212 667 Total 17 261,990 15,411 60,778 23%
2/25/2024 137 45 73 115 162 532
3/3/2024 133 44 71 251 142 641
3/10/2024 115 75 48 92 172 502
3/17/2024 116 41 76 158 203 594
3/24/2024 219 77 63 217 210 786
*3/31/2024 - - 151 330 236 717
4/7/12024 45 85 181 133 444
4/14/2024 25 87 125 131 368
4/21/2024 47 77 161 100 385
4/28/2024 38 73 119 115 345
5/5/2024 44 85 118 124 371
5/12/2024 24 59 111 110 304
5/19/2024 38 77 133 126 374
5/24/2024 35 139 101 275
Total 1,049 863 2,046 2,942 3,153 10,053 Average Offering per Attendee 561
Average Offering per Attendee per Week 33
Average
Attendance 479
Average
Altendance
(Easter/Thanks
giving/Christma
s not included) 467
* includes Holiday offering

Substantially all disclosures ordinarily included in modified cash basis financial statements are omitted,
and no assurance is provided on these financial statements or supplementary information.



